

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CHRIS HENNEFORD; EUGENE MIGLIACCIO;
TIMOTHY SHACK, M.D.; ESTHER HUI, M.D.;
and STEPHEN GONSALVES,

Petitioners,

vs.

YANIRA CASTANEDA, as personal representative
of the ESTATE OF FRANCISCO CASTANEDA;
VANESSA CASTANEDA, as heir and beneficiary
of the ESTATE, by and through her mother
and guardian, LUCIA PELAYO,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BIRD, MARELLA, BOXER, WOLPERT,
NESSIM, DROOKS & LINCENBERG, P.C.
JOHN K. RUBINER
Counsel of Record
THOMAS R. FREEMAN
BENJAMIN D. LICHTMAN
1875 Century Park East, 23rd Floor
Los Angeles, California 90067-2561
Telephone: (310) 201-2100
Facsimile: (310) 201-2110
Attorneys for Petitioner
Chris Henneford

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION BELOW	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT...	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Introduction	2
B. Factual Background	5
C. Proceedings Below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Frustrates Clearly-Expressed Congressional Intent To Immunize PHS Medical Personnel From Personal Liability	8
1. Section 233(a) of the Public Health Service Act immunizes PHS medical personnel by expressly stating that the remedy against the United States under the FTCA is the “exclusive” remedy for personal injury due to medical-related conduct by PHS medical personnel.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. This Court recognized in <i>Carlson</i> that Section 233(a) plainly states that the FTCA remedy against the United States is the exclusive remedy for personal injury caused by a PHS officer/employee’s medical-related conduct.....	12
B. The Circuit Split Is Based On The Second And Ninth Circuits’ Differing Interpretations Of This Court’s Decision In <i>Carlson</i>	16
1. The Second Circuit properly held that the exclusive-remedy clause in Section 233(a) precludes recognition of a <i>Bivens</i> claim.....	16
2. The Ninth Circuit erroneously held that Section 233(a)’s exclusive-remedy clause does not demonstrate Congressional intent to provide an exclusive remedy	20
3. The Ninth Circuit misinterpreted <i>Carlson</i> as holding that Congress cannot view FTCA and <i>Bivens</i> remedies as “equally effective”	26
C. The Special Nature Of The Public Health Service And The PHS Act’s Exclusive-Remedy Clause Constitute “Special Factors” Precluding Recognition Of A <i>Bivens</i> Remedy	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Because of the Public Health Service’s unique status, it is inappropriate to use a <i>Bivens</i> remedy to supplant Section 233(a)	29
2. The PHS Act’s carefully-circumscribed remedial scheme also weighs against implication of a <i>Bivens</i> remedy	33
CONCLUSION	36

APPENDIX

DISTRICT COURT OPINIONS,
ORDERS, AND JUDGMENTS

Contents of Appendix

United States Court of Appeals Opinion (October 2, 2008).....	App. 1
United States District Court Opinion (March 11, 2008)	App. 45
United States Court of Appeals Order (January 29, 2009)	App. 90
Constitutional Provision, Federal and State Statutes, and Other Authorities.....	App. 91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Anderson v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 547 Fed. Appx. 1212 (3d Cir., Apr. 11, 2006)	4
<i>Barr v. Matteo</i> , 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....	11, 28, 33
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	26
<i>Beverly v. Gluch</i> , 902 F.2d 1568, 1990 WL 67888 (6th Cir., May 23, 1990)	5
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	18
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) ...	11, 25, 28, 34, 35
<i>Butler v. Shearin</i> , 279 Fed. Appx. 274 (4th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castaneda v. United States</i> , 546 F.3d 382 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	30, 31
<i>Cook v. Blair</i> , 82 Fed. Appx. 790 (4th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	22, 24, 29
<i>Cuoco v. Moritsugu</i> , 222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDIC v. Meyers</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	11
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949).....	3, 28, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 2009 WL 33324 (W.D. Pa., Jan. 5, 2009).....	5
<i>Lee v. Guavara</i> , 2007 WL 2792183 (D.S.C., Sept. 24, 2007).....	5
<i>Lipscomb v. Hickey</i> , 2009 WL 671308 (S.D. W.Va., Feb. 18, 2009).....	5
<i>McMullen v. Herschberger</i> , No. 91-3235, 1993 WL 6219 (S.D.N.Y., Jan. 7, 1993).....	5
<i>Mele v. Hill Health Center</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2009 WL 859081 (D. Conn., Mar. 31, 2009).....	5
<i>Miles v. Daniels</i> , 231 Fed. Appx. 591, 2007 WL 1296733 (9th Cir., May 2, 2007).....	5
<i>Montoya-Ortiz v. Brown</i> , 154 Fed. Appx. 437 (5th Cir., Nov. 22, 2005).....	4
<i>Morales v. White</i> , 2008 WL 4585340 (W.D. Tenn., Oct. 10, 2008).....	5
<i>Pimentel v. Deboo</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 118 (D. Conn. 2006).....	5
<i>Schrader v. Sandoval</i> , 1999 WL 1235234 (5th Cir., Nov. 23, 1999).....	5
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988) ... 24, 29, 35, 36	
<i>Seminario Navarrete v. Vanyur</i> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 605 (N.D. Ohio 2000).....	5
<i>Stine v. Fetterhoff</i> , 2008 WL 4330572 (D. Colo., Sept. 19, 2008).....	5
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Uribe v. Outlaw</i> , 2009 WL 322952 (E.D. Ark., Feb. 9, 2009).....	5
<i>Vinzant v. United States</i> , No. 07-024, 2008 WL 4414630 (C.D. Cal., Sept. 28, 2008).....	5
<i>Walls v. Holland</i> , 198 F.3d 248, 1999 WL 993765 (6th Cir., Oct. 18, 1999).....	5
<i>Zanzucchi v. Wynberg</i> , 933 F.2d 1018, 1991 WL 83937 (9th Cir., May 21, 1991)	5

FEDERAL STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 1089	14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	8
28 U.S.C. § 1343	8
28 U.S.C. § 1343(3).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2677	4
38 U.S.C. § 7316(a).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 201(p).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 207	32
42 U.S.C. § 213a(a).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 217	33
42 U.S.C. § 233(a).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 2458a	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub.L. No. 95-454, 94 Stat. 1111 (1978)	34
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1346(b) & 2672	<i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

116 Cong. Rec. 42542-43 (1970)	4, 12
Commissioned Corps Personnel Manual, Chapter CC46, Subchapter CC46.4	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	8
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> , 1368 (1961)	19
